council tax benefit.  The legislation relating to these changes has not been passed and there is limited information available to explain the details of the scheme that
would be important to assess the financial implications of each.  Therefore the intricate financial changes that will be introduced by these schemes have not been
reflected in the formula grant and council tax figures.  Instead the resource forecasts are linked to the Spending Review 2010 control totals and the Chancellor’s
Autumn Statement.

Scenario 1 assumes that local authority funding reduces in line with the Spending Review until 2014/15 and then falls by 0.9% in 2015/16 and 2016/17
in line with the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement.  Local authority funding is then assumed to increase at 2% in line with inflation.
Scenario 2 assumes that local authority funding reduces in line with the Spending Review until 2014/15.  It then assumes that local authority funding
will fall by an amount greater than the average in 2015/16 and 2016/17 as it has done in the current Spending Review Period.  Local authority funding
is then assumed to increase at 2% in line with inflation.

Council Business Plan and Budget 2012+   Appendix 3D

-200-

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 ….. Year 30 Year 1 to 30

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2041/42 Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Income

Rental Income (241.309) (253.107) (265.458) (278.077) (289.920) (298.213) (306.995) (316.035) (325.342) (334.922) (598.367) (12,121.382)

Voids 4.362 4.594 4.834 5.083 5.318 5.480 5.645 5.816 5.992 6.173 11.204 224.738

Net Rental Income (236.947) (248.512) (260.624) (272.994) (284.602) (292.733) (301.350) (310.219) (319.349) (328.749) (587.163) (11,896.644)

Service Charges / Recharge / Other
Income

(29.210) (29.917) (30.612) (31.324) (32.055) (32.804) (33.572) (34.359) (35.167) (35.995) (56.563) (1,254.353)

Efficiencies (0.390) (0.822) (1.298) (1.820) (1.904) (1.962) (2.021) (2.082) (2.145) (2.210) (4.011) (77.999)

Total Revenue Income (266.547) (279.252) (292.534) (306.138) (318.560) (327.498) (336.943) (346.660) (356.661) (366.954) (647.737) (13,228.996)

Expenditure

Repairs 66.225 67.717 69.292 70.874 72.497 74.292 76.186 78.127 80.115 82.151 135.026 2,893.725

Management (including Arrears) 52.833 54.216 55.478 56.751 57.588 58.601 60.032 59.802 60.429 61.198 99.934 2,186.503

Estate Costs 23.513 24.101 24.703 25.321 25.954 26.603 27.268 27.950 28.648 29.365 48.117 1,032.284

Capital Financing - Loan
Redemption

0.000 0.000 0.000 30.918 33.320 40.565 46.186 53.134 60.626 68.699 3.548 699.306

Capital Financing - Interest and
Other Costs

58.461 57.888 56.693 56.165 54.426 51.904 48.978 46.274 50.199 46.649 24.901 1,090.634

Subsidy 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Efficiencies (4.752) (5.137) (5.629) (6.820) (2.963) (2.493) (3.552) (2.322) (8.948) (8.642) (20.495) (338.833)

Contribution to Capital 70.267 80.468 91.996 72.929 77.738 78.027 81.845 83.696 85.593 87.536 356.706 5,665.377

Total Revenue Expenditure 266.547 279.252 292.534 306.138 318.560 327.498 336.943 346.660 356.661 366.954 647.737 13,228.996

Net (Surplus) / Deficit 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN

Council Business Plan and Budget 2012+   Appendix 3E

-201-

�
�
�
�
2012/13+ Pressures
Detail 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

£m £m £m £m

Leader's Portfolio
Marketing Birmingham - phased reinstatement of major events funding 0.500 0.800 0.400 0.400
NEC - net pressure 1.817 (10.027) (7.572) (3.524)
Total Leader's Portfolio 2.317 (9.227) (7.172) (3.124)

Deputy leader's Portfolio
BT costs and repayments 5.130 0.038 3.747 2.781
Corporate ICT costs (0.088) (0.208) (0.392) (0.169)
No longer offshoring services 1.270 1.270 1.270 1.270
Design & Print - Lost Net Income Contribution  0.400 0.400 0.400 0.400
Additional support required for Carbon Reduction Commitment and Sustainability /
Climate Change

0.000 0.050 0.050 0.050

Wholesale Markets pressure 0.800 0.900 0.900 0.900
Total Deputy Leader's Portfolio 7.512 2.450 5.975 5.232

Adults and Communities Portfolio
Year on year demographic increase per A&C Transformation RFBC 6.095 12.338 18.659 25.141
NHS support for social care to benefit health (0.732) (1.393) (2.143) (15.393)
Total Adults and Communities Portfolio 5.363 10.945 16.516 9.748

Children, Young People and Families Portfolio
Social Care pressures 7.839 7.839 7.839 7.839
Funding lost due to transfers to Academies 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000
Total Children, Young People and Families Portfolio 11.839 11.839 11.839 11.839

Equalities and Human Resources Portfolio
Single Status/Equal Pay administrative costs 0.427 (1.895) (3.195) (3.195)
Total Equalities and Human Resources Portfolio 0.427 (1.895) (3.195) (3.195)

Finance Portfolio
WMITA Levy (0.876) 0.694 2.461 4.687
Increased contribution to insurance reserve 1.670 1.670 1.670 1.670
Savings attributable to non-General Fund services 0.052 0.100 0.100 0.100
Total Finance Portfolio 0.846 2.464 4.231 6.457

Housing General Fund Portfolio
Temporary Accommodation (0.500) (0.500) (0.500) (0.500)
Extra Care Housing 0.000 0.200 0.200 0.000
Contribution to build additional affordable homes 0.386 0.386 0.386 0.386
Total Housing General Fund Portfolio (0.114) 0.086 0.086 (0.114)

Leisure, Sport and Culture Portfolio
Grounds Maintenance Contract Indexation 0.300 0.600 0.900 1.200
Alexander Stadium - reducing income 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100
Library of Birmingham - capital financing charges (as per Business Plan 2011+) 1.500 3.000 4.500 4.500
Library of Birmingham operational budget reinstated within agreed 2007 budget level 0.000 1.690 1.690 1.690
Library of Birmingham transitional costs 0.000 2.020 0.550 0.200
Running costs of City Park 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300
Continuation of Major Sporting Events Funding 0.000 0.450 0.450 0.450
Total Leisure, Sport and Culture Portfolio 2.200 8.160 8.490 8.440

�

Council Business Plan and Budget 2012+   Appendix 3E

-202-

�
�
�
�
2012/13+ Pressures
Detail 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

£m £m £m £m

Local Services and Community Safety Portfolio
Community Safety (fall out of WNF and other grants) 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100
Total Local Services and Community Safety Portfolio 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Transport, Environment and Regeneration Portfolio
Provision for costs associated with VR trawl e.g. pension strain 0.862 0.150 0.150 0.150
Shelforce - increased trading deficit 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Legislative increases in Landfill Tax 0.099 0.647 0.647 0.647
E.U. regulations changes re Landfill. 0.048 0.195 0.195 0.195
Reducing Car Parking Income 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500
FWM - Increased Fuel Costs 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300
Highways Maintenance - return to committed level of expenditure 2.000 3.000 3.000 3.000
End of agreement - Non Fossil Fuel Obligation (NFFO) income 1.100 1.100 1.100 1.100
Waste Disposal Contract indexation 0.501 0.866 0.866 0.866
Waste Disposal - impact of long-term financial strategy forecast 0.278 0.810 1.529 2.259
Local Transport Plan - additional maintenance costs 0.250 0.500 0.750 1.000
Total Transport, Environment and Regeneration Portfolio 6.938 9.068 10.037 11.017

Constituency Committees
Repayment of prior year overspends 0.100 1.600 1.600 1.600
Reintroduction of historic inflation not provided through SLAs 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200
Total Constituency Committees 0.300 1.800 1.800 1.800

Council Business Management
Additional costs of holding mayoral referendum and Police Commissioner elections 0.571 0.208 0.208 0.208
Total Council Business Management 0.571 0.208 0.208 0.208

Licensing Committee
Retention of savings within ring-fenced accounts 0.018 0.036 0.036 0.036